
CURRENT GEF-CSO NETWORK REGIONAL FOCAL POINTS (ORGANISATIONS) AND RELATED 

REPRESENTATIVES (as of 1 January 2017) 

REGIONAL FOCAL POINTS 
 
Northern Africa 
 
Arab Network for Environment and 
Development "RAED" (CHAIR) 
3A Masaken Masr Lel-Taameer, Zahraa El-Maadi 
Street, Zahraa El-Maadi 
Helwan, Egypt 
Tel : +20 2 25161519/245 
Fax : +20 2 25162961 
 
Official Representative :  
Mr. Essam Nada 
Email : e.nada@aoye.org; 
enada2013g@gmail.com 

 
 
Southern Africa 
 
Human Settlements of Zambia (HUZA) (VICE 
CHAIR) 
P.O.Box RW 51523, Ridgeway,  
 Lusaka 15101, Zambia 
Tel. No. : 260 975 215 753 
Fax No. 26 0211 254 881 
 
Official Representative :  
Mr. Victor Kawanga 
Email: kawangavik@yahoo.co.uk 

 
 
Western Africa  
 
Women Environmental Programme (WEP)  
Block E Flat 2 Anambra Court Gaduwa Housing 
Estate, after Apo Legislative Quarters 
P.O. Box 10176 Garki, Abuja, Nigeria 
Phone: +234 929 10878 
 
Official Representatives:  
Ms. Priscilla M. Achakpa  
Email: pmachakpa@gmail.com,  
wep2002@hotmail.com, 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Central Africa 
 
Aube Nouvelle pour la Femme et le 
Développement (ANFD-Non-profit NGO) 
36 Av of Pioners street of KIMANGA, Province 
South-Kivu, Congo DR 

P.O. Box: 168 Uvira-DR Congo  
Tel. +243 99 900 46 25  
E-mail: anfd_asbl2@yahoo.fr  
 

Official Representative :  
Mr. Crispin SWEDI BILOMBELE 
Email : swedibilo@yahoo.fr 

 
 
Eastern Africa 
 
Environmental Management for Livelihood 
Improvement Bwaise Facility (EMLI) 
Plot 56 Bwaise-Nabweru Road 
P.O. Box 3430 Kampala, Uganda. 
General line:+256-312-111249 
Direct line: +256-414-692153 
 
Official Representative :  
Ms. Sydah Naigaga 
Email : nsydah@gmail.com 

 
 
South Asia  
 
Society for Environment & Development (SED) 
UG - 3, E/77, West Vinod Nagar,  
Delhi – 110092, India 
Tel: 011-22475117/011-22475117  
Fax: 011- 22479505 
 
Official Representative :  
Dr. Lalit Mohan 
Email :  dr.lmohan@gmail.com, 
society@sed.org.in 
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North East Asia 
 
Green Camel Bell 
Room 102, Unit 4,17th Building  
Ming Ren HuaYuan, Qilihe District, Lanzhou  
Gansu Province  
China, Post Code: 730050  
Tel: +86-931-2650202 
Fax: +86-931-2650202  
 
Official Representatives:  
Mr. Zhao Zhong 
E-mail : zhaoz@gcbcn.org, zzhong@gmail.com 
 
 

West Asia 
 
Plan for The Land Society (Plan4Land)  
West Unit, 3rd Fr, Ordibehesht Build, Mohajer St., 
North Sohrevardi,  
Theran, Iran 
Tel : +98(21)22838389   
Website : www.plan4land.org 
 

Official Representative :  
Mr. Hamed Moshiri 
Email : Moshiri@plan4land.org 

 
 
South East Asia 
 
Save the Earth Cambodia  
#121, St. 621 B,  
Prek Prah, Phnom Penh,  
Cambodia   
Tel:  855-12 599 817 
 
Official Representatives:  
Mr. Akhteruzzaman Sano  

Email : sano.stec@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastern Europe and Central Asia 
 
Caucasus Environmental NGO Network (CENN)  
 27, Betlemi Street, 0105 Tbilisi, Georgia 
Tel. No. : 995 32 275 1903 / 04 
Fax No. : 995 32 275 1905 
 
Official Representative : Ms. Nana Janashia 
Email: nana.janashia@cenn.org 

 
 

North America 
 
Institute for Transportation and Development 
Policy (ITDP) 
9 East 19th St., 7th Floor,  
New York, NY 10003, USA  
Tel. :+ 1 212 629 8001  
Fax : +1-646-380-2360 
 
Official Representatives: Mr. Ramon Cruz 
Email: ramon.cruz@itdp.org 

 
 
Mesoamerica 
 
Pronatura Sur A.C. 
Pedro Moreno No. 1 San Cristóbal de Las Casas 
20200, Chiapas 29200, Mexico 
Tel. : +52 (967) 678 50 00 
Fax :· +52 (967) 674 57 17 
Website : www.pronatura-sur.org 
 
Official Representatives:  
Mr. Romeo Dominguez-Barradas 
Email : romeo@pronatura-sur.org 
 

 
South America 
 
Fundacion Patagonia Natural 
M.A. Zar 760, Puerto Madryn,  
Argentina (U9120).  
Tel.: 54-280-4451920,  Fax : 54-280-4474363 
Website: http://www.patagonianatural.org 
Email: pnatural@patagonianatural.org;  
 
Official Representative :  
Mr. Jose Maria Musmeci 
Email : jmusmeci@patagonianatural.org 
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 Europe 
 
Transparency International (TI) 
Alt-moabit 96,  
10559 Berlin, Germany 
Tel: 49-30-343820-0     
Fax: 49-30-34703912 
 
Official Representative :  Ms. Lisa Elges  
Email : lelges@transparency.org 
  
 

Pacific 
 
Ole Siosiomaga Society Incorporated (OLSSI) 
P.O. Box 2282, Beach Road, Apia,  
Western Samoa  
Tel.  : 0685-7791999  
 
Official Representative : Mr. Fiu Mataese Elisara 
Email: ngo_siosiomaga@samoa.ws,  
fiuelisara51@yahoo.com 

 
Caribbean 
 
Environment Tobago 
 #11 Cuyler Street, Scarborough, Tobago, West 
Indies, Trinidad and Tobago 
Tel : 1-868- 660-7462 
Fax: 1-868-660-7467 
Website : http://www.environmenttobago.net 
 
Official Representatives:  
Ms. Patricia Turpin  
Email : patricia@cel2015.net 

 
 
INDIGENOUS PEOPLE’S REPRESENTATIVES   
 
Indigenous People’s Representatives - 
Americas 
Foro Indigena de Abya Yala  
Guatemala 
Telephone:  +502 35089330, +502 56243705,  
+502 78394477  
 
Official Representative :   
Ms. Yeshing Juliana Upún Yos 
Email : upunjuliana@gmail.com 

 
Indigenous People’s Representatives - Asia 
Asia Indigenous Peoples Pact (AIPP) 
108 Moo 5 Tambon Sanpronate, Amphur Sansai, 
50210, Chiangmai, Thailand  
Tel. : +66-53380168 
Fax : 66-533 80752 
 
Official Representative : Mr. Thomas Jalong  
Email : thmsjlg@yahoo.com  

 
 
Indigenous People’s Representatives - 
Africa 
The Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni 
People (MOSOP) 
6 Otonahia Close, Off Olu Obasanjo Road, Rivers 
State, Port Harcourt, Nigeria 
Tel : +23484233907 
Fax : +234 80333 92530 
 
Official Representative :  
Mr. Saro Legborsi Pyagbara 
Email : saropyagbara@gmail.com  

 
 
INTERIM SECRETARIAT   
 
Global Environment Centre 
2nd Floor, Wisma Hing, No. 78 Jalan SS2/72, 
47300 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia 
Tel :  +603 7957 2007 
Fax : +603 7957 7003 
Email : secretariat@gefcso.org 
 
Contact person :  
Mr. Faizal Parish 
Email : fparish@gec.org.my, 
faizal.parish@gmail.com, 
 
Ms. Adelaine Tan 
Email : adelaine@gec.org.my 
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